
Ventler- tivldin!!s Limited 

Dear Marc, 

BSG Resources Umited 
47 Esplanade 
StHelier 
JerseyJE1 OBD 
Cllanne! Islands 

Date 06/0512009 

We have not received reply to our previous letter dated 21/04/2009 nor have we 
received any word from you as to the payment of the amount due to us. 

We are now forced to conceder the cancellation of our agreement and reverting to 
the share holder agreement between BSGR Steel Holding ltd and Pentler Holding 
Ltd signed 19/07 2007. 

We here by advise you that we will hold BSGR Steel Holding Ltd responsible for any 
damages that we might suffer by your breach of contract 

Sincerely yours £ 
A.LEVRAN/ 

PENTLER HOLDINGS Ltd 
Akara Building. 24 De Castro Street, 

Wickhlna Cay I, Road Town, 
Tortola, B. V .1. 
I'IIJ. n" 682814 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1· • ROAD 

TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



BSG Resources Limited 
47Esplana.de 
St Heller 
Jer$tey JE1 OBD 
Channell$lands 

WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

Deai'Marc 

FOllil\yi(lg·our fele!PhiDn~ convel$ation with a member of your organization and your 
of payment of our sPA we have finally understood 

~;ash flow problems. 
wt.--. "~"' onl;i the benefits and Well being of oor mutual ~.~esc:JUR.e& <h.,..., .. ,., ltd); We have decided to offer you the 

- - -- . 

f;Q(JhoOO rea$0nS We tNnk:~tall ~ ag~ we conclude in terms of the ~ots:we .a~ •ring't~Yoo shoulcfbe made dis~retely and byway of mutual ag~menh"esortfng to publiC forums fike court, arbitration etc. 

We nope that your organization will recover and soon be able to renegotiate a new 
SPA on a more solid oasis and with the ability to secure payments as committed 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VJRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



MrAlevRan 
Penll~r Holdjngs Umit!'ld 
Alana Building 
24 DeCastro Street 
Wld<h~s Cay 1 
Road Town, Tortola 
British VIrgin Islands 

Dear Mr lev Ran 

BSGR -----­SSG R.esources 

May8, 2009 

We refer to your previous coJTespondence am;l to several cooversations between 

members of our respective organisations over !he past th_ree weeks. 

As you should no doubt be aware, Pentler and its shareholders have breached their 

obligations towards us under the Share Purchase Agreement dated 241h March 2008 

(*SPA''), in PE!rticular, !he P9f~gation to act in the best i!'il.l:lrests of the Company 

(sectiol16) as well as the confidentiality obllgation (sectiOn B). The consequences of 

these breaches of conti'acl are extremely severe and nave caused, and cootinue to 

cause significant damage, both financially and othelWise fu our group. 

We therefore hereby notify you !hat we reserve our rights to pursue all legal recourse 

against your organisation. its shareholders and directors for the aforementioned 

breac:fles of contract. 

As you well know we have made the first two instalments under the SPA before we 

discovered your breaches of cootract Notwithstanding !he seriousness of your 

breach, we propose a meeting between our respective representatives in order to 

attempt to resolve the dispute between us in an amicable manner, if posSible. 

We look fo!Ward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely 

SSGR S!eel Hol<ings Unile!l 
Akam Sunding, 24 de Caslro Sbeet, 1Mck!lsms Cay I, Rood T<>Wn, Tortola 

BrilishVlrgini-
Tel +4122788 1460. Fax+412278814S1 



BSG !=lo0!0ll'tes l •mlted 
.<~1 E~r.maoe 
SIHel•er 
.~ef!My JE 1 080 
Chartne! lsiJ!t'l<h 

Fol!o"""ng aur lelepi'JO(le eonvers.atron "''th a merntlf:t of ·:;our ()rganrt;tl'l<Y-1 ll~.<l ytil:t proposa: for chang;ng the metnod of <Pa¥'l'Pt'fl~ o( a'" SPA we have ftnal:y under5otood U\al y011r organ•zatJQn !las teal cash flow problems. ko 11 res~ oompany ~o se<li!:S (l!!~ the be~ls ami wi!ll bemg of oor mutual Of~ (BSGR Resources (Guinea} Ud). \OWl ~e d~tded ro of!et you the fo~satl~: 
By a mi.!W<tl ~~nt to cancel~~ PurctJ~ Comract. retain fl(IS5e3.Siofo an0 ~of rne snares. end to~onslder the first paymems Made a.s a compen$alion for !l'te damage .e.aused to us by yoor mao~llty to pay and to fulfill VQur p.ill1 of lhe SPA As a II!!Sult. O(Jf nghls WQl.lld r~vett bat% to our sbarehofdeis .~. 

The f!l1we of BSOO Resoutce-s Guine.'l •S v~·,. •mpofta'll !!J ~ls We oo 00! wi!:;h !he l!'formalK~r> of your ta•!Ufe tv iuif!ll 'fOUl ohi!Qatl.:ms ao~ ~r our SPA ~o leak out as ll: can camage o•;r r~.ilb\lfl mau11y afl;H your ~t$..-at.'Or~ m it(lrll of the pte$1def\t of Gumea that SOOR JS a s-:>ild ~an·, -.n<l cao ft~llill ail our comrnitmenrs m Gumea. 
Moreover. W4!l do not wist~ thi15 ;nformalt:)!l to tl!ach Mal• as lf can oea~e a fs,;lih~ r damage lo our ¢01Tti'Silf and to yoor tl!!putatiOf! in ge~'ll# al We af>&O ll<We to take in considefatron the fact lh<rt some Cfifllpanioes afe w~iuog •aroond lhe c:.amer" to s~ BSGR Gu;n~a falllllg to fulfil! che•r comm<tmeo!s 
For~ reasons we !.hin~ tflat att the ag~s •ve conclude '"terms of lne .settlenw:nts we are offeriog 10 you ~ulci be mso~ disaetely aod by w;w of 11uh.Ja; 3grHme-nt refiGftng to publ1c forum~ !Ike coorl atbrbaliOI'l eac 

We hop& lfl.at your org&nlZ!Jil\:!1'1 Nfll mcove( and ~oon b£< ilble to renegol>ale a f'tl!IH SPA on a mQre solid baSts an.O w•lh The ab•~t..y 1<• i.;K:u!-. :J;:Jyrr,c·rtlS a:; comm,'tte.O 

P£.NTLER HOLDINGS Ltd Allin ...... :u ne c.-Scoet:t, 
Wldhildl Cly J. a..d To-. 

J'~B.VJ 
~q~;. If' 6112814 

At<ARA BUILDINO • 24 Df CASTRO STREET· W!CKHAMS <;AV ~ ·ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOlA • BRITISH VIRGINlSLANDS 

IBC No 662814 



BSG Resources Limited 
47 Esplanade 
St Helier 
Jersey JE 1 OBD 
Channel Islands 

Date 10/05/2009 

Dear S.S.MERLONI-HOREMANS 

We are in receipt of your letter of the am instant and have noted the contents thereo 

Insofar as we fail to deal with any specific allegation contained in your letter under 
reply, the same must not be construed as an admission of the correctness thereof 
and we reseiVe the right to deal therewith at the appropriate time and before the 
appropriate forum should the need to do so arise. 
} 

This being said, we deny that Pentler or its shareholders are in breach of the March 
2008 agreement as alluded to in your letter, or at aiL It is noteworthy however that 
your allegations of purported breach of the agreement coincides with the date of the 
expiration of the period afforded to you in terms of our letter of demand and. in our 
opinion, your letter under reply seeks to manufacture a defence to that demand. In 
this regard we record that, at no time prior to the said letter of demand. you indicate· 
or even alluded to a potential breach of the agreement on our part nor had you 
demanded the remedy of our purported breach thereof. Your attempt at doing so no 
is fallacious to say the least 

We vehemently deny that you are entitled to any recourse against us as you conten 
and, moreover, wish to advise you that any action in that regard will be defended 
j 

We await to hear from you. 

PENTLER HOLDINGS Ltd 
Abra Buildin& 24 De Castro Street, 

Wickbams Cay 1, Road Town. 
Tt:110la. B. V.I. 
,...0°682814 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET· WICKHAMS CAY 1 ·ROAD 

TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



MrALevRan 
Pentler Holdings Umited 
Akara Building 
24 DeCastro Slreet 
Wickham& Cay 1 
Road Town, Tortola 
British V~~gin Islands 

Dear Mr lev Ran 

BSGR ----------
BSG Resourct::s 

May 11.2009 

We refer to your letter to Marc Stroik dated May 10, 2009 and we write in response to 
put a few points straight: 

1. BSGR has absolutely no cash flow problems. Indeed, BSGR is probably one 
of the only mining houses in the 'NOfld today that is totally debt free and for 
your information, we have an extremely healthy cash flow and balance sheet 

2. We do not agree to terminate the share purchase transac:lion nor is there any 
legal basis upon which you can set aside the transaction which we take this 
opportunity to reaffirm. We remind you that the main reason amongst others 
that we bought you out of the Company was because you were unable to pay 
your required capital injections. 

3. While we stand ready to make the third instalment, the conduct of Penller and 
its shareholders has caused and continues to cause significant damage to our 
organisation, financially, reputationally and otherwise in breach of its legal 
obligations under the SPA and otherwise, and must be remedied. 

4. We have offered you the opportunity to meet with us to resolve the dispute 
between our organisations, an offer that you have ignored and we ooce again 
suggest that we meet. 

5. Furthermore. we are receiving complaints almost daiy from your fellow 
shareholders in Pentler that they have not received payments that are due to 
them including, in respect of the instalments that we have paid Pentler to 
date. Although we have absolutely no legal obligation towards your fellow 
shareholders {e.g. Mali). your breaches of contract towards them (which may 
have criminal implications) as well as those towards us continue to cause our 
organisation substantial reputational damage bcally. 

BSGR Sleel Ho!diogs limited 
Al<am Building. 24 deCalllm Slteet Wic!dlams Cay I. Roa<!T"""" TMOia 

Bl1tlsl1 VI!Vln Islands 
Tel+ 41 22 7ll31460 Fa>< +41227ll31461 



BSGR. ------... ---
BSG R{'source~ 

6. In addition we are also aware of several threats that your fellow shareholder, 
Michael Noy has made to our country manager. We will not tolerate these 
threats and will not hesitate to report these to the relevant aulhorities or to a 
cout1, should this be necessal)'. 

7. We repeat our assertion in our previous letter that we reserve all of our rights 
to pursue all legal recourse against your organisation, its shareholders and 
directors for the aforementioned breaches of your legal obligations. 

Sincerely 

BSGR Steel Holdings Urrilad 
Al<ara Baf<llng, 24 de Cllslro Street, Wlcl!hams cay I, Road T<>ot~. TO<tola 

Blitis!1 Vllgin lslarids 
Tel+41227881460 Fax+41227llS 1461 



Ventler liuldines Limited 

Dear Marc 

SSG Resources limited 
47 Esplanade 
StHelier 
Jersey JE1 OBD 
Channel Islands 

Date:09 June 2009 

Concerning our Share purchase agreement signed 24 March 2008 between BSGR 
Steel Holdings Ltd and Pentler Holdings Ltd 

We refer to the above matter and record your refusal and or negiect to revert to us in the 
finalization of the agreement for the arrangement to make payment of the installment which 
was due on 9 April 2009. 

We are completely surprised by your latest conduct given the fact that, after several 
meetings and phone calls in terms whereof your company requested our indulgence with 
regards to your default in the payment of 9 million USD due to us on April15,2009 by virtue 
of the fact that your financial situation does not allow for you to pay your debt at once, and 
our decision to assist you by accepting payment of the installment in deferred payments 
subject to the new arrangement being reduced to writing and signed by all the parties. 
Despite our indulgence and our willingness to assist you, you have sought to continuously 
renegotiate the terms of the payment. 

Our efforts in assisting you have been met with your persistent attempts to delay the 
payment of the amounts due. 

At present, you are in default of your obligations by a period of no less than two months. 

Accordingly, we demand payment of the full amount of 9 million USD which was due to us on 
Apri/15 2009 no later than June 15, 2009, failing which we shall consider all legal options 
available to us which may, of course, include the cancellation of the agreement 

As a matter of goodwill, we suggest that the parties consider a mutual cancellation of the 
agreement together with an agreement on the damages we have suffered as a result of your 
breach before June 15, 2009 and to re visit the issue of the purchase of our shares at such 
time as your company is in a better financial position. Our rights in this regard remain strictly 
reserved however. 

We sincerely regret having to anive at this situation but we are forced to resort to these 
measures as 'i r conduct cannot be condoned any longer 

PENTLER. HOLDINGS Ltd 
Akara Building, 24 De Castro St!eet, 

Wickbams Cay [, Road Town, 
Tortola, B. V .J. 
reg. n" 682814 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 

TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITfSH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



MrALev Ran 
Peotler Holdings Limited 
Akara Building 
24 DeCastro Street 
W~ekhams Cay 1 
Road Town, Tortola 
Brifish Virgin lsiands 

Dear Mr Lev Ran 

BSGR ---------SSG Resources 

June 11, 2009 

Your letter dated June 9, 2009 is most regrettable and was an unpleasant 

surprise since it flies in the face of the conciliatory approach that our group 

has taken towards you over the past mont1s. 

Notwithstanding the problems that our operations in Guinea have been facing 

because of your company's failure to fulfil its commitments to us and third 

parties we met With you and your representatives several times in order to 

resolve this matter in an amicable manner and in good faith. 

As we have pointed out previously, the consequences of your failure to meet 

your commitments are extremely severe and have caused, and continue to 
cause significant damage, both financially and othei'Wise to our group. We 

requested from you a letter confirming that you will take care of parties 

affiliated with your group induding and especially Mr Bah, but you sent us a 

letter which did not confirm this but rather passed the responsibility on to 

another person. We will not and cannot settle this matter for anything less 

than a full warranty and indemnity from you in respect of daims from your 

partner. 

BSGR Steel Hokings Umited 
Afwa Building, 24de<:aslroSin!el, Wid<llamsCayi,RoadTCMU, Tortola 

Blilish \lil;lln lslantls 
Tel+ 41 22 7881460 Fax+ 41 22 78814 61 



BSGR 
BSG Resources 

In the course of our negotiations over the past months, we offered a split 
payment schedule in order to satisfy ourselves that you will settle your 
obligations and were in the final stages of agreeing a settlement agreement 
when your company changed its mind in bad faith and has embarkl:KI on a 
confrontational approach. 

Be aware, that we will not gAie In to the threats of your group, nor are we 
afraid to seek full legal address in this matter. 

We reaffirm the share purchase agreement and maintain that you will be paid 
in accordance with 1he revised payment schedule as agreed in discussions 
between the Parties when we are satisfied that you are meeting your 
obligations. 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely Yours, 

8SGR Steel Holdings l.i"nite::r 
Alum•. &tilding, 24 de CaSIJO Streel,. ll'lllcl<l1atnl Ca)ll. Road Town, TOOota 

Btffish Virgin Islands 
Te!+41227aa 1400 Fax+41227l!S1461 



Ventler li()ldines Limited 

{Date : • · , '1 1/Jurie/2009 .· 

Dear Mrs. Sandra Merloni 

BSG Resources Umlted 
47 Esplanade 

StHelier 

Jecsey JE1 OBD 

Channel Islands 

1. We are in ceceipt of your letter of the 11lll of June 2009. 

2. We are unsure as to why you consider the contents of our previous letter 

an unpleasant surprise and that it flies in the face of the conciliatory 

approach adopted by your group. Surely you must recognise that the 
C?nciliatory approach had been adopted by both parties and that your 

conduct, in the continuous diiatory tactics you have employed, has been 

the direct contributor to the circumstances which lead up to our letter to 

you. 

3. This being said, we do not consider it prudent to involve ourselves in a 

discussion of this nature and prefer to deal with the issue professionally. 

4. We have however noted your attempt to create disputes and manufacture 

purported defences to our claim which conduct, most definitely, flies in the 

face of the conciliatory attitude adopted by the parties. For the record, we 
confirm that we have attempted to assist you, at the request of your Mr 

Steinmetz, in deferring the payment of the monies due to us in respect of 

the instalment for April 2009. 

5. In doing so, we drafted the necessary documents and submitted the same 

to you for signature. At no stage was it agreed to alter the terms of the 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 

TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



Ventler livldin.es Limited 
share sale agreement nor did we accept any additional obligations of any 

nature as you now seek to allege. In fact, the timing of this new issue as 

raised by you, merely serves to confirm that you have an ulterior motive in 

negotiating with us and it is for this reason that our letter of the 91h of June 

2009 was sent to you. Certainly the communications of your Mr Steinmetz 

will be properly ventilated before the relevant court should the need to do 

so arise. 

6. We reiterate our commitment to resolve the matter amicably but wish to 

record that we shall not hesitate to refer the matter to any court with 

relevant jurisdiction, including courts in Africa, should the need to do so 

arise. 

7. In regards the various issues raised in your letter under reply, we record 

that:-

7.1 we deny that your group has suffered any damages as alleged by you 

and, even if it has, that the damages was occasioned by any conduct, 

or the lack of conduct, on our part; 

7.2 we deny that we have breached a term of any agre~ment concluded 

between us and your attempt to introduce further terms when you are in 

default in the fulfilment of your obligations for a period of two months as 

at the date of this letter, is indicative of your motives in this regard; 

7.3 we deny that th~ share sale agreement was, at any time, subject to the 

issues raised in your letter, more specifically your contention that your 

payment was subject to your •satisfactionw of the performance of our 

obligations. Your attempt to import this term now, is completely 

untenable and the fallacious nature of this apparent terms is illustrated 

by the fact that you do not inform us of the nature of the obligations we 

had apparently failed to attend to nor do you state what would 

constitute your satisfaction in this regard; 

7.4 with respect to you, and for you to allege the existence of this subjective 

term is void of all reality and reason; 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WJCKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 

TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



Venue.- llvldines Limited 
7.5 as recorded to you previously the share sale agreemEifit was never 

subject to the terms you mention in your letter. 

8. In an effort to settle the matter amicably, we reiterate our offer to assist you 
in the deferment of the instalment due by you on the condition that you 
evidence yo~:~r bona fides in reducing the alternate arrangement to writing 
on the terms agreed to between the parties, and on condition that you 
perform in terms of that arrangement 

9. In the event that you refuse to adhere to the alternate arrangement and in 
the event that you persist in your current tendency delay the performance 
of your obligations. then in that event we demand payment of the full 
instalment due in terms of the share sale agreement, being the amount of 
USD 9 million. 

10. Given the history of the matter, we require your response and election to 
the aforegoing by no later than the close of business day Monday 1511> 
June 2009 failing which all offers in settlement of the dispute are deemed 
to have been withdrawn. 

11. Our rights remain strictly reserved. 

ER HOLDINGS Ltd :kara Building, 24 De Castro Street. 
Wick.bamS Cay 1, Road Town, 

Torto!a. B.V l. 
reg. n" 682814 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WlCKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 

TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

rae No. 682814 



Ventler li()ldines Limited 

Dear Sandra 

SSG Resources limited 
47 Esplanade 
St Helier 
Jersey JE1 OBD 
Channel Islands 

Date: 17106/2009 

RE: SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT I BSGR STEEL HOLDING LIMITED I 
OURSELVES 

1. We refer to the above matter as well as to the previous letters addressed to 
you in regards the monies due to us in respect of the instalment of the 15111 
of April 2009. 

2. Despite our notice placing you on terms in respect of your failure to make 
payment of the monies as mentioned above, and despite us having 
afforded you a more than reasonable time to remedy your breach of the 
agreement, we record that you have failed to do so. 

3. In the circumstances, we have elected to cancel the agreement concluded 
between us on the 28lll of March 2008, notice of which is hereby given to 
you. 

4. Our rights remain strictly reserved. 

PENTLER HOLDINGS Ltd 
Akara Building, 24 De Castro Street, 

Wickbams Cay I, Road ToWil, 
Tor1ola, B. V.I. 
tel- Jt> 682814 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITJSH VJRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



Ventler tivldinas Limited 

Dear Marc 

BSG Resources limrted 
47 Esplanade 
StHelier 
krseyJE1 OBO 
Channel Islands 

Date 17/0612009 

1. We refer to the agreement reached between us in terms of our letter of 
understanding dated 14 February 2006. 

2. We enclose herewith our invoice in respect of the success fees, agreed to 
between the parties, in respect of blocks 1 and 2 of the Simandou Iron Ore 
Project. 

3. We request your immediate attention to the enclosed invoice and require 
payment thereof as a matter of extreme urgency. 

4. We await to hear from you. 

Sincerely/Jf, 

A.~ 
PENTLER HOLDINGS Ltd 
Akara Building, 24 De Cascro Street, 

Wickhams Cay I, Road Town, 
Tonola, B. V.I. 
reg. 1!0 68281-t 

MARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 
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VenUerlivldinos Umited 

TO:BSG ReSOI.I!'ces Limited 
47 Esplanade St' Helier 
JERSEY JE1 OBD 
Channaellsland 

Date: 17106 2009 

INVOICE 

Success fees Simandou Iron Ore Project Blocks 1&2 

TOTAL AMOUNT: USD1,500,000 

Bank Details: 

BANKLEUMI 

Branch code: 814 

Address: 76-78laGuardia Sireet 

TELAVW ISRAEL 

Account name: Designer Brands Dlstlibulion 

h:count no: 29899135 

SWill code: lUMUUTXXX 

PENTLER HOLDINGS Ltd 
Mara Buikling,24 Deeastto s~ 
w-~Cay I, Road Town, 

TOI'IOfa. B. V.I. 
rcj. n• OASI4 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



Venue..-livldinsts Limited 

Dear Sandra 

BSG Resources Limited 
47 Esplanade 
St Heller 
Jersey JE1 OBD 
Channel Islands 

Date : 17/0612009 

In the interests of transparency, we wish to advise you of our intention to enter into negotiations for sale of our shares with third parties. 

We will of course keep you informed of the status of any conclusive transaction reached in this regard and wish to assure you that we shall act in accordance with the relevant terms of the Share Holders Agreement at all times. 

p HOLDINGS Ltd 
Akam Building, 24 De C8!!lro Street. 

Wickbams Cay I, Road Town, 
Tcnola, B.V J. 
~'~l•li"MHI4 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



Ventler-llvldinas Umited 

Dear Sandra, 

BSG Resoorces Limited 
47 Esplanade 
St Hefler 
Jersey JE1 OBD 
Channel Islands 

Date 17106/2009 

In terms of the shareholders agreement, more specifically paragraphs 6.4.2.1, 6.4.3.1, 6.4.3.2.2, • 6.4.3.3, 6.4.3.2 thereof, we kindly request you to prepare copies of all the accounts for our review. 

These accounts and documents should please include documents evidencing all daily operations, daily accounts, salary and other operation accounts. We would also like to review details of all payments paid to local advisers, bonuses etc. 

Our designated agent shall attend at your offices in order to review all the above information together with our company accountant. 

In order to property inspect the records and accounts as mentioned above, we require our agent to attend at the company's premises in Guinea for this purpose. 

Please urgently advise of suitable dates to facilitate the above. 

Sincerely$ 

A.L~ 
PENTLER HOLDINGS Ltd 
Abca Building, 24 De Castro Stnlet, 

Wick:hams Cay I, Road Town, 
Torrola, B.V J. 
reg. n° 682814 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOLA • BRJTISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 



SKAOOEN, ARPS. SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM (UK} LLP 
40 BANK STREET 

Pentler Holdings Limited 
Akara Building 
24 De Castro Street 
Widd!ams Cay I 
Road Town 
Tortola 
British Virgin Islands 

Dear Sirs 

CANARY WHARf 

LONOON EJ4 50S 

TEI..:(020) 7519-7000 
I" AX: (020) 7519-7070 

www_skadden-com 

23 June 2009 

SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT OF SHARES IN BSGR RESOURCES (GUINEA) LIMITED DATED 24 MARCH 2008 {THE "SPA") 

We act for BSOR Steel Holdings Limited. 

We have been passed a copy of your letters dated 17 June 2009. We set out our client's response to those letters below. 

Firstly, our client rejects your purported cancellation of the SPA since our client's position is that you are not entitled to cancel the SPA for non-payment of the !5 April instalment in the current circumstances. 

Accordingly, our client holds you liable for all losses that may flow from your 
wrongful termination and from the other signifiCant breaches of the SPA which are detailed below. 

Secondly, you have no rights in or control over tbe shares in BSGR Resources (Guinea) Limited (the ·'Company") which were sold to our client pursuant to the SPA on 24 March 2008. We are perplexed by your attempts to exercise such rights as shareholder and consider your statements that you will be attempting to sell the shares to a third party at the best, incredible. 

SKAOOC:If. Alii"'~.. SUi'tE:. 101-cACJoiUI 1- FL.ON ttJK) U.P. A LtMftt:l) UMIUTl' PAJn'IIEitSWl., R!GJ!I'ft:RCO UN0£11111'WC: LAiM!1 0#1'N(..-Aft0T ~.-~n:t>-~1: to~tii[GUI.AfloON'.tJ.ITMOtltln'. 
A 1.1$1' CP' THE #'UtM'S """"""'DIS IS OJitOrri 1'0 'NSPCO'•ON A't f'HI ~ ACI:WtES$. 
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Pentler Holdings Limited 
June 23, 2009 
Page2 

Tile shares were expressly sold on a free and clear basis. Moreover, our client has been registered as the legal owner of the s!wes. You simply have no rights to or in the shares. 

Should we discover that you are attempting to interfere with our client's ownership of those shares in any way, ow client will be forced to take immediate action to protect its rights, without further notice ro you. Our client will hold you fully liable for any damage suffered by our client in !hat regard and for the legal costs incurred. Given that our client is the regiSiered legal owner you have no ability to sell the shares to a third party. 

Thirdly, our client has a very substantial counterclaim against you in relation to your failure to fulfill your obligations to our client's group as well as to third panies who are causing our client loss. Such failures of your company are causing severe disruption ro operations in Guinea. Our client has called upon you to remedy these matters without success. These matters are a breach of clause 6 of lite SPA and are also a wrongful interference with our client's business for which our client holds you responsible. 

Yours faithfully 

~'A,...,~.~.-~ (tAI,.J u.f 
Skaddeo, A rps, Slate, Meagher & F1om (UK) LLP 
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SKADDEN ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM (UK) 

lONDON 

Per Fax; .OQ.H P20 7519 zozg 

PM E-mail: DAVID.KAVANA,GH@SKADDEN.COM 

Sirs, 

Ywli!t 00'11) KI!.VIINIIGI! 

CorM' ltll/obr 

Dais : 26m 3lllll 

R§: SHARE; PURCHASE AQREEMENT ("SPA") OF SHABES IN BSGR RESOURCES 
fGUINEAl LTD 

1. We refer to the above matter and oonfim; that we act on behalf of Pentler Holdings 
Ltd as well as the respecliWJ sharetlolders of Pentfer Holdings Ltd. 

CJWALl<ER 
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In particular we refer to j'O!Jr letter dated 23 June 2009, addressed to our 
abo'iementi~ed ·client, a copy of which has been handed to us together witti 
lnsfrudloo:s that .....a attend to its ~ly. 

We do not intend to deal wltb each and eNer1J allegation contained in your letter 
under reply and our failul9 to do so may not be oonslrued as an admission, on the 

part of our client. of the correctness 1hereof lf1e laltef reserving the right to deal Wilh 
such allegations at the appropriate tine and before the appropriate forum. 

4. We are ln$1n.rcte_d by our client, inter alia, that:-

4.1 it denies your cient was entitled to take transfer of the sharee sold in terms of 

the SPA and, insofar as the shares have been registered in the name of your 

client. it is denied that the Iafier is entitled to C~WT~emitip t!lereof; 

4.2 it was a tenn of the agreement flat our client woUld retain its owne~ of lhe 

shares until such time as the purchase consideration has been paid in ful and 

the conduct ot the parties subseQuent to, and duri119 the OOI'ldusion of the 

agreement, reinforces this fact; 

4.3 our client is ln pos~ion of the share certificates in respsct of fhe shares, and 

has not signed any secullty tra!'!Sfer form, in respect thereof, In favour of your 
client or any other party for that maller; 

4.4 approximately two weeks ago, your client's Mr Steinmetz, communicated with 
and arranged for a third party. of Romanian nationafrty to contact our client and 
offer Jo purchase the shares. This offer was rejected; 

4.5 our client has, on numerous occasions recorded fhe reservation of its right to 

ownership of the shares. which right your client has never, until the date of youf 
leiter under reply, disputed. 

5. We have been lnsttucted by our client to commence with arbitration proceedings in 

terms of the 1'1.1le$ of the International Chamber of Commerce {as envisaged in the 

SPA) to which we are attending. You are requested to provi:le us wiUl an address, 

CJWALKER 
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telephone and fax num'*, as well as an e-mail add~ at whlch your c:ftent Will 
aocept serviCe and delivay of all process d~. 

6. Mote01ter, we reqUil9 )'Wr alent's written undertaking that it shaM not dispos.e of, 
sell, cede, pledge, .alienate, encumber, .donafe or othefwise deal with tile shares in 
BSGR Resources (Guinea) Ltd pending the 1inaf!Ztlfion of the arbitration, which 
unclerti:iOOng we require by oo lafer than 16H30 GMT on Thursday 25 June 2009, 
tailing whim we bold instluctions to take 1he appropriate action against your dient 
v.ilbQUt further notice. 

7. In this regard we record that our cltent has retained legal counsel in the British 
Virgin Islands to attend to any proceedings as may be necessary in tile profection 
of our clienrs interesls:. 

8. ~We look forward to healing from you. 

)'QIJI'S . I> 

JOHN 

CJWAl.l\ER 
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Ventler livldlnus Limited 

25106109 

Dear Sandra, 

VWth reference to the letter dated 23 June 2009 signed by a law firm Skadden etc. forwarded to us by you we were shocked and surprised to hear that our shares in BSGR have been transferred and registered on the name of BSGR. 
As you well kno~ your office has transferred the original shares to our possession. We have never signed any documents with you or with your office authorizing you to transfer our shares to any third party. We consider this matter as a fraud and it wiU be handled as such. I hope that your offiCe who registered Pentler as well is not involved in any illegal action. We have filled complains with the police (Interpol) and depending on your answer we are considering filling a complain with the Swiss police as well 

P.ENTLER HOLDINGS Ltd 
Abra Build ill@. 24 De Castro Street, 

Wiekhams Cay!, Road Town, 
Tortola, B. V.I. 
reg. n" 682814 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY 1 • ROAD 
TOWN • TORTOLA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

IBC No. 682814 
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SKAOOEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & F"LOM (UK) LLP 
40 EIANK STREET 

CANARY WHARf 

lONOON £14 50S 

ta.VliO ..... Y"'**H@S~.-t:¢M 

T£1..:(020) 7519·7000 

FAX:(OZ0)7519·7070 
www.skadden.com 

John Walker Attorneys 
POBox 15{)72 
Hurlyvale 
Eden vale 
1611 South Africa 

Dear Sirs 

30June2009 

Skare Purchase A.greeme•t ("SPA") of shares in BSGR Resourees (Guioea) 
Ltd (the "Company") 

We refer to your letters of 25 and 26 June 2009. 

On 24 March 2008, your client sold to our client the 17.65% shareholding in 
BSGR Resources (Guinea) Limited "on a free and clear basis". Your assertions 
that your client retained any ownership interest in the shares are without 
foundation. 

Your entire argument is based upon the mistaken assertion that ~it was a term of 
the agreement" that your client would "retain ownership of the shares until such 
lime as the purchase consideration had been paid in full". There is obviously no 
such express term in the contract. Nor can any such term be implied. 

Further, there is absolutely no basis fur your assertion that "the conduct of the 
parties subsequent to, and during the conclusion of the agreement", reinforces 
this fact. You have produced no such evidence for this "subsequent conduct" 
argument. On the contl'lll)', your client's actions directly contradict the case now 
advanced. Since the agreement was signed, your client has never purported to 
exercise any rights either as a registered shareholder or pursuant to the 
shareholder agreement between the parties, which was cancelled pursuant to 
clause 7 of the SPA. This is because it was not entitled to, having transferred title 
to the shares to our client. 
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John Walker Attorneys 
June 30, 2009 
Page2 

Your client made no reservation of title. The agreement is clear that our dient 
was to take immediate ownership of the shares. The contrary argument which 
you advance would mean that it was intended that our client should be prevented 
from enjoying the status of shareholder for two years until the final instalment 
was paid on !5 April 2010, with no protection and no restriction oo your 
exercise of shareholder rights. That would have been an absurd result. 

Our client took immediate ownership when, on 28 Marclt 2008, the Company 
issued a share certificate no. 5, reflecting our client as the owner of I 00% of the 
issued share capital of the Company. Our client was registered as the owner of 
the shares in the Company's register of members, which is conclusive as a matter 
ofBVI law. Your client's case fails on that point alone. 

In relation to paragraph 4.3 of your letter, your client is not in possession of the 
share certificates in respect of the shares. The share certificates mat your client 
may hold in respect of its shareholding prior to the transfer of the shares to our 
client have been cancelled by the Company and are of oo effect. Further, in 
relation to your assertion that your client "has not signed any security transfer 
form", this is of no consequence because a security transfer form is not required 
to effect a valid transfer of the shares. The directors relied upon the SPA which 
is a qualifYing document under Article 12 of the Company's Articles of 
Association. 

As to your assertion that our client arranged for a Romanian national to contact 
your client in relation to purchasing the shares, this is simply untrue. 

In the circumstances, there is no basis whatsoever for you to !alte any action for 
injunctive relief before the courts. The contract simply does not provide for the 
claim you are making. Any action will be vigorously contested and our client 
will hold you liable for all costs incurred in defending such action. Your client 
will also be required to give a substantial cross-undertaking in damages. 

Further, our client has substantial claims against your client for losses caused to it 
by companies and individuals affiliated with your client, including Mr Bah. We 
will be writing to you in this regard in due course. 

In relation to your request for our client's details, your client has been in 
correspondence with our client for some time and is fully aware of our client's 
details. 

Yours faithfully 

~, ~~~~It- (fiMJLtf 
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom (UK) LLP 



VenUer livldlntl§ Limited 

Dear Sirs 

BSG Resources Limited 47 Esplanade 
StHerrer 
Jersey JE1 080 
Channel Islands 

Date 2510712009 

Pentler hereby indemnifies BSG Resources Umited and its affiliates including its group 
companies (together "BSGR"} against any claim or complaint made by Mr Bah for any 
reason whatsoever in connection with any agreement that he has, or claims that he has, 
directiy or indirectly with Pentler or its affiliates or in connection with any agreement beWieen 
Pentler and BSGR 

Signed 
PENTLER HOLDINGS i-' Aksra Buildi~~& 24 De Castro Slr­Wictbams Cay I, Road T<>Wn. 

anoia, B. V.I. ~~~...,..,.,.---,..,.....,.,..r..lj8- n" 682814 

Date:25 

AKARA BUILDING • 24 DE CASTRO STREET • WICKHAMS CAY i • ROAD TOWN • TORTOlA • BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 
IBC No. 682814 




